

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA**

LAYLA H. by her next friend Maria Hussainzadah; AMAYA T. by her next friend LaKiesha Cook; CLAUDIA SACHS; CEDAR B. by his next friend Shannon Bell; JULIAN SCHENKER; AVA L. by her next friend Margaret Schaefer Lazar; CADENCE R.-H. by her next friend Rebecca Rubin; TYRIQUE B. by his next friend Kiesha Preston; GIOVANNA F. by her next friend Mary Finley-Brook; ELIZABETH M. by her next friend Barbara Monacella; MARYN O. by her next friend Emily Satterwhite; KYLA H. by their next friend Jennifer Hitchcock; and KATERINA LEEDY;

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor; VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JOHN WARREN, in his official capacity as Director of the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; and MICHAEL ROLBAND, in his official capacity as Director of the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;

Defendants.

CASE NO. CL22000632-00

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' DEMURRER AND
PLEA OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Self-Executing Substantive Due Process Claims Waive the Commonwealth’s Sovereign Immunity and are Supported by Sufficient Factual Allegations..... 3

 1) Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights to Life and Liberty are Self-Executing 3

 2) Plaintiffs’ Sufficiently Allege a Violation of Virginia’s Substantive Due Process Clause 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Self-Executing *Jus Publicum* Claims Waive the Commonwealth’s Sovereign Immunity and are Supported by Sufficient Factual Allegations 9

 1) Plaintiffs’ *Jus Publicum* Claims are Self-Executing 9

 2) Plaintiffs’ *Jus Publicum* Rights are Recognized in Virginia Law 11

 C. Plaintiffs have Standing to Bring their Substantive Due Process and *Jus Publicum* Claims..... 13

 1) Plaintiffs have Standing to Obtain Declaratory Relief 13

 2) Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Particularized Injuries..... 14

 D. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Defendants Cause and Contribute to their Injuries 15

 E. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Preserves and Does Not Violate Separation of Powers. 16

 1) Declaratory Relief..... 17

 2) Injunctive Relief 18

 F. Plaintiffs are Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Delore,
278 Va. 251 (2009)..... 19

Bd. of Sup’rs of James City Cnty. v. Rowe,
216 Va. 128 (1975)..... 19

C.R. Cases,
109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... 5

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 20

Carl v. City of Richmond,
11 Va. Cir. 100 (1987)..... 17

Carrington v. Goddin,
54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 587 (1857) 10

CaterCorp, Inc. v. Catering Concepts, Inc.,
246 Va. 22 (1993)..... 2

Charlottesville Area Fitness Club Operators Ass’n v. Albemarle Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs,
285 Va. 87 (2013)..... 18

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 5

Commonwealth v. City of Newport News,
158 Va. 521 (1932)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) 16

Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co. v. State Land Bd.,
250 Or. 319 (1968)..... 10

Coward v. Wellmont Health Sys.,
295 Va. 351 (2018)..... 3

Cupp v. Bd. of Sup’rs,
227 Va. 580 (1984)..... 3

Dail v. York Cnty.,
259 Va. 577 (2000)..... 20

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	8
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Elizabeth River Crossings OpCo, LLC v. Meeks</i> , 286 Va. 286 (2013).....	17
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 237 Va. 87 (1989).....	6
<i>Eubank v. Thomas</i> , 300 Va. 201 (2021).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 16
<i>Fauquier Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Robinson</i> , 20 Va. App. 142 (1995).....	19
<i>Finnerty v. Thornton Hall, Inc.</i> , 42 Va. App. 628 (2004).....	17
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sec’y of Trans.</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008).....	3
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Held v. State of Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307 (Mont. First Jud. Dist. Ct. Lewis & Clark Cnty.).....	1, 16
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	5
<i>Hunter v. Hunter as Tr. of Third Amended & Restated Theresa E. Hunter Revocable Living Tr.</i> , 298 Va. 414 (2020).....	19
<i>Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	8

<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 16
<i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. 20 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1793)	17
<i>Lafferty v. Sch. Bd. of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017)	3
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bishop</i> , 211 Va. 414 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>McClary v. Jenkins</i> , 299 Va. 216 (2020)	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8
<i>Moreau v. Fuller</i> , 276 Va. 127 (2008)	17
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Super. Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	6
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	6
<i>Paris v. Commonwealth</i> , 35 Va. App. 377 (2001)	7
<i>Pye v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Robertson v. Staunton</i> , 104 Va. 73 (1905)	4

<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	8
<i>Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson v. Lake Fairfax Seven Ltd. P’ship</i> , 253 Va. 93 (1997).....	2
<i>Shivae v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 Va. 112 (2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 242 Va. 219 (1991).....	16
<i>Ticonderoga Farms, Inc. v. Cnty. of Loudoun</i> , 242 Va. 170 (1991).....	19
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	10
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	10
<i>VMRC v. Chincoteague Inn</i> , 287 Va. 371 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Walton v. Commonwealth</i> , 255 Va. 422 (1998).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Westlake Properties, Inc. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007).....	14
<i>Willis v. Mullett</i> , 263 Va. 653 (2002).....	6
<i>Wyatt v. McDermott</i> , 283 Va. 685 (2012).....	10
<i>Young v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 Va. 853 (1903).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. I, § 5 16, 20
Va. Const. art. I, § 11 4, 6
Va. Const. art. I, § 17 7
Va. Const. art. III, § 1 16
Va. Const. art. XI, § 1 7, 12

STATUTES

Va. Code § 2.2-4000 et seq..... 19
Va. Code § 2.2-4027 20
Va. Code § 2.2-4029 20
Va. Code § 8.01-184 18
Va. Code § 8.01-191 3
Va. Code § 8.01-273 2
Va. Code § 45.2-1602 1
Va. Code § 45.2-1614 1

RULES

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 1:1(c)..... 15
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 1:8 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.E. Dick Howard, *State Constitutions and the Environment*,
58 Va. L. Rev. 193 (1972) 7, 11, 12
Address to the Agricultural Society of Albemarle, 12 May 1818, Founders Online, National
Archives, <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/04-01-02-0244> 7
The Papers of George Mason (Robert A. Rutland ed. 1970) 4
